Mm ₹ Lakh Mm ₹ Lakh
Forward exchange contracts USD INR 121 17.48 159.99 118 25.48 (746.80)
Forward exchange contracts EUR INR 15 1.56 51.80 11 1.44 (38.16)

 The carrying amount of the Company’s foreign currency denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities as at the end of reporting
period is as below:

Amount in Mm

Currency
Monetary Assets Monetary Liabilities

2021 2020 2021 2020

USD 8.63 10.44 1.30 1.19

EUR 0.21 0.61

 The following table summarises approximate gain/(loss) on the Company’s Profit before tax and pre-tax equity on account of
appreciation/depreciation of underlying foreign currency amounts stated in the above table.

Particulars
Monetary Assets Monetary Liabilities

2021 2020 2021 2020

Average USD rate 74.28 70.50 74.28 70.50

Average EUR rate 86.91 78.42 86.91 78.42

5% appreciation 281 350 (716) (956)

5% depreciation (281) (350) 716 956

 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

 Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on the Company’s profit before tax, to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected, with all other variables held constant:

₹ Lakh

Currency
2021 2020

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

50 basis Points increase (36.01) (39.73)

50 basis Points decrease 36.01 39.73

 Capital Management

 The Company’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder wealth, safeguard business continuity and support
the growth of the Company. The Company determines the capital management requirement based on annual operating plans
and long term and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through equity, borrowings and operating
cash flows.

Annual Report 2020-21 151

Financial Statements

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

 The Company’s Debt Equity ratio is as below:
₹ Lakh

Particulars 2021 2020